

PECK, SHAFFER & WILLIAMS LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW 50 EAST RIVERCENTER BLVD SUITE 1150 COVINGTON, KENTUCKY 41011 TEL 859 431 7000 888 431 7511 FAX 859 431 0673 WWW.PECKSHAFFER.COM

March 12, 2013

RECEIVED

Mr. Jeff R. Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

MAR 1 4 2013

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures for the East Casey County Water District's Application for approval of a Lease Agreement to refinance outstanding Water District Revenue Bonds.

Dear Mr. Derouen:

We are acting as bond counsel to the East Casey County Water District (the "District"). In such capacity, this letter is being sent to you with the enclosed Notice of Election of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures.

I would also like to take this opportunity to express the urgency of timing related to this financing and request your assistance expediting review and approval of the Application. The District has currently approved the execution of a Lease Agreement (the "Lease") with the Kentucky Bond Corporation ("KBC") who will issue a series of KBC Revenue Bonds to finance the Lease. The proceeds of the Lease will be used to refund and retire all of the District's outstanding Water District Refunding and Revenue Bonds (the "Prior Bonds").

Ross, Sinclaire & Associates LLC, the District's Financial Advisor, estimates that based on today's market conditions that the refinancing of the Prior Bonds is expected to save \$711,642.40 in principal and interest costs, which produces a net present value savings of approximately \$249,995.87. These savings are dependent on market conditions as of the date of the sale of the Bonds, and delay could reduce the savings to ratepayers.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Very truly yours,

Ian F. Koffler, Esq.

74984v1

 $\overline{\mathbf{A}}$

 \checkmark

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, <u>East Casey County Water District</u> gives notice of its intent to file an application for <u>approval of a Lease Agreement for refinancing Bond</u> with the Public Service Commission no later than <u>March 22, 2013</u> and to use the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation.

East Casey County Water District further states that:

- Yes No 1. It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible;
- 2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;
- 3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;
- 4. Pursuant to KRS 278.380, it waives any right to service of Public Service Commission orders by mail for purposes of this proceeding only;
- 5. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;
- 6. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:

Name	Electronic Mail Address
Ian F. Koffler, Esq	ikoffler@peckshaffer.com
Andy Greynolds	agreynolds@windstream.net

7. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

Signed

 Name: Ian F. Koffl&/Esq.
Title: Bond Counsel
Address: 50 East RiverCenter Blvd; Suite 1150 Covington, KY 41017
Telephone Number: (859) 431-0041